RESOLUTION NO. 2024-13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH TO APPLY FOR LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND ASSISTANCE FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILITIES AT LAKE LYTLE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockaway Beach desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council have identified restroom improvements at Lake Lytle as a high priority need in the City of Rockaway Beach and for the benefit of Tillamook County; and

WHEREAS, the project shall consist of demolishing the existing single, vault restroom facility and upgrading the facility to include two, family-style, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) restrooms, improved ADA access to the new facilities, and necessary infrastructure improvements; and

WHEREAS, the project has an estimated cost of \$912,843.00 and the City is requesting \$444,578.50 in grant funding from the grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockaway Beach has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockaway Beach has estimated the annual maintenance costs will be as much as \$20,000 and will dedicate adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT

- Section 1. The City of Rockaway Beach City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for development of accessible restroom facilities at Lake Lytle, and authorizes the City Manager to sign the application.
- **Section 2.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THE 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

APPROVED

Charles McNeilly, Mayor

ATTEST

Melissa Thompson, City Recorder